As Adopted by the Senate

131st General Assembly Regular Session 2015-2016

S. R. No. 547

Senator Tavares

Cosponsors: Senators Thomas, Brown, Williams, Cafaro, Gardner, Yuko, Oelslager, Bacon, Eklund, Obhof, Beagle, Sawyer, Faber, Seitz

A RESOLUTION

In memory of Edwin B. Hogan.

WHEREAS, The members of the Senate of the 131st General 1 Assembly of Ohio offer our deepest sympathy and heartfelt 2 condolences to the family and many friends of Edwin B. Hogan on 3 the sorrowful occasion of his death; and 4 WHEREAS, Although there are no words to ease the sadness now 5 felt, surely there is solace in having been touched by such an 6 outstanding person as Ed Hogan. The love, compassion, and 7 understanding that he so readily extended to others will long 8 remain in the hearts and minds of all who knew him, including his 9 wife, Letitia, his four children, Edwina, Bryan, Kurt, and 10 Bryanna, and his twelve grandchildren, Doria, Olivia, Sydney, 11 Cecilia, Isabella, Aaleigha, Alex, Martin, LaRance, Bryan, Victor, 12 and Christian; and 13 WHEREAS, Ed Hogan was a truly unforgettable man whose words 14 and actions endeared him to everyone who knew him. A veteran of 15 the U.S. Air Force and a prominent lobbyist, he served The Success 16 Group, Inc., before founding New Visions Group in 1996, and he 17 demonstrated an unwavering commitment to his profession -- a legacy 18 that will surely live on; and 19

WHEREAS, Ed Hogan's concern for improving the quality of life20in our society was clearly evident in all of his endeavors. Giving21generously of his time and abilities far beyond what was required22or expected, he was involved with IMPACT Community Action, Alvis23House, Columbus Cancer Research Associates, and New Salem24Missionary Baptist Church, and he was tireless in his efforts to25

S. R. No. 547 As Adopted by the Senate

better the world around him; therefore be it	26
RESOLVED, That we, the members of the Senate of the 131st	27
General Assembly of Ohio, in adopting this Resolution, pay tribute	28
to the memory of a truly honorable man, Edwin B. Hogan; and be it	29
further	30
RESOLVED, That the Clerk of the Senate transmit a duly	31
authenticated copy of this Resolution to the family of Edwin B.	32
Hogan.	33

Page 2